
Planning
Committee

Wed 4 Dec
2019
7.00 pm

Council Chamber
Town Hall
Redditch

Public Document Pack



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact 

Sarah Sellers

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH
Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 2884)

email:  sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
 

mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

GUIDANCE ON PUBLIC SPEAKING

The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as 
summarised below:

in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the 
separate Update report:

1) Introduction of application by Chair

2) Officer presentation of the report (as originally printed; updated in the later 
Update Report; and updated orally by the Planning Officers at the meeting).

3) Public Speaking - in the following order:-

a)  Objectors to speak on the application;
b)  Supporters to speak on the application;
c)  Ward Councillors
d)  Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application.

Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in 
speaking to the Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on the day of the 
meeting) and invited to the table or lectern.

 Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, 
subject to the discretion of the Chair. (Please press button on “conference 
unit” to activate microphone.)

 Each group of supporters or objectors with a common interest will have up to a 
maximum of 10 minutes to speak, subject to the discretion of the Chair.

  
 After each of a), b) and c) above, Members may put relevant questions to the 

speaker, for clarification. (Please remain at the table in case of questions.)

4) Members’ questions to the Officers and formal debate / determination. 



Notes: 

1) Reports on all applications will include a summary of the responses received
[...]
bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  before 12 noon 
on the day of the meeting. 

Further assistance:

If you require any further assistance prior to the meeting, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (indicated on the inside front cover), Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services, or Planning Officers, at the same address.

At the meeting, these Officers will normally be seated either side of the Chair.

The Chair’s place is at the front left-hand corner of the Committee table as viewed 
from the Public Gallery. 

pubspk.doc updated Aug 2017(JS)

http://www.redditchbc.gov.uk/
mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


Planning
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 4th December, 
2019

7.00 pm
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

Redditch

Agenda Membership:
Cllrs: Salman Akbar (Chair)

Gemma Monaco (Vice-Chair)
Brandon Clayton
Andrew Fry
Bill Hartnett

Anthony Lovell
Nyear Nazir
Gareth Prosser
Jennifer Wheeler

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests.

3. Confirmation of Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 

4. Update Reports  

To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting 
(circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting)

5. Application 19/00815/OUT Land adjacent to 34 Badger Close South Moons Moat 
Redditch B98 0JE - Mr Pete Liddington on behalf of Redditch Borough Council  
(Pages 11 - 16)

   Report attached

6. Application 19/01084/FUL - 10 Sandygate Close Webheath Redditch B97 5RY - Mr 
Gerald Lawles  (Pages 17 - 22)

   Report attached

7. Application 2016/024/FUL - Redditch Trades and Labour Club 38 - 40 Bromsgrove 
Road Redditch B97 4RJ - Cafe Quote  (Pages 23 - 44)

   Report and appendices attached - please note that there is no public speaking on this item.



Planning
COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 4th December, 2019

8. Application 18/01515/OUT Victoria Works Edward Street Redditch B97 6HA - Mr I 
White  (Pages 45 - 70)

   Report and appendices attached - please note that there is no public speaking on this item.

9. Consultation on a Planning Application 17/00469/OUT (Bromsgrove District Council 
matter) - Land at Barn House Farm - Foxlydiate Ltd  (Pages 71 - 80)

   Report and appendices attached - please note that there is no public speaking on this item.

10. Application ref 18/01626/S73 Redditch Eastern Gateway : Discharge of Conditions  
(Pages 81 - 90)

   Report and appendices attached - please note that there is no public speaking on this item.

11. Appeal Outcomes Report - July 2019 to November 2019 (Pages 91 - 94) 



Planning
Committee

Wednesday, 13 November 2019

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Gemma Monaco (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Anthony Lovell, 
Nyear Nazir, Gareth Prosser, Jennifer Wheeler and Julian Grubb

Also Present:

Steve Hawley and Karen Hanchett, County Highways

Officers:

Helena Plant, Steve Edden, Amar Hussain, Anthony Young and Simon 
Jones

Democratic Services Officer:

Sarah Sellers

46. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brandon 
Clayton.  Councillor Julian Grubb attended as substitute for 
Councillor Clayton.

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In relation to agenda item 8 Councillors Gareth Prosser and 
Anthony Lovell declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that they 
had previously expressed views regarding the scheme. Both 
Councillors left the meeting at the end of Agenda item 7 and took 
no part in the debate or vote for agenda items 8.

48. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 16TH OCTOBER 2019 

RESOLVED that 

The Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 16th October 
2019, be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 13 November 2019

49. UP
[...]
ails pursuant to conditions 12, 16, 36 and 37

Members were reminded that at the meeting of the Planning 
Committee on 18th March 2019 they had requested that the details 
of 9 of the conditions be reported back to them for approval.

Officers were now in a position to report back on conditions 12, 16, 
21 and 37 and Members were referred to the details set out in the 
report.  It was noted that there were no objections from any of the 
statutory consultees.

RESOLVED that

The details submitted pursuant to conditions:

12. Archaeology WSI and Method for Evaluation
16. Levels
21. Traffic Signal Junction
37. Watercourse buffer and watercourse diversion

Be approved as acceptable in so far as they relate to Phase 1 
of the development (northern parcel).

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 10.58 pm

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 4th December 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  19/00815/OUT 
 

Outline application for the construction of one 3 bedroomed dwelling 
 
Land Adjacent To 34 Badger Close, Winyates, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 0JE, ,  
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Peter Liddington 

Ward: Winyates Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Nina Chana, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted on 
Tel: 01527 548241 Ext 3207 Email: nina.chana@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
 
The application site is located within Winyates which is an established residential area. 
The site is a plot of land which is located at the end of a cul de sac, adjacent to 34 
Badger Close.  To the southern boundary of the site is a footpath, the eastern boundary 
is the fence to the rear garden of 22 Badger Close and the site fronts onto Badger Close. 
The site is flat and exten
[...]
 above permitted working hours unless 
first agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of neighbours amenity. 
 
Informatives 
 
 1) The local planning authority have worked with the applicant in a positive and 

proactive manner to seek solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing with 
this planning application through negotiation and amendment. 

 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because there is a formal 
objection from the Highway Authority as statutory consultee. As such the application falls 
outside the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 
. 
 

 
 

 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 4th December 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application 
 

2016/024/FUL 
 

Demolition of Redditch Trades And Labour Club and erection of 40 units, 26 No. 1 
bedroom flats and 14 No. 2 bedroom flats. 
 
Redditch Trades and Labour Club, 38-40 Bromsgrove Road, Redditch, 
Worcestershire. 
 
Applicant: 

 
Café Quote 

Ward: West Ward 
  

(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Sharron Williams, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
contacted on Tel: 01527 534061 Email: sharron.williams@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
for more information. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Members endorse the revised recommendation as detailed below and the 
associated comments under the heading The Amendments. 
 
Background 
Members will recall that at the meeting of Redditch Borough Council on 17th July 2019, 
they resolved; 
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material considerations, 
authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration to GRANT planning 
permission subject to:- 
 
a) The satisfactory completion of a S106 plannin
[...]
at contributions would be reduced to zero, the intended tenure 
changes does mean that there would be much needed affordable accommodation in this 
area of the Town, and should be considered as compensation for the loss of the S106 
contributions. 
 
As part of the requirement of Policy 6 of Local Plan No.4, 6 No. units were secured under 
the original S106 as affordable housing. Whilst there is now a tenure change to the 
scheme, all 40 units would be secured under the revised S106 Agreement, and the 
tenure of these units would change from 20% discount market sale to affordable rent.  
 
Conclusion 
Your Officers conclude that contributions to be paid towards open space enhancements, 
Town Centre enhancements, and waste and recycling provision shall be reduced to zero. 
40 No. Affordable housing units (26 No. 1 bed units, and 14 No. 2 bed units) shall be 
affordable rent in perpetuity. 
 
There is a need for a consequential change to the terms of the original resolution, as 
taken on 17th July 2019 and subsequently minuted. 
 
Criteria 1-4 as set out on the first page of this report are now amended, as detailed in the 
revised recommendation. 
 
Revised recommendation 
That the Section 106 Agreement for application 2016/024 be varied to permit the 
deletion of criteria 1-3 and the amendment to criteria 4:- 
 
1-3 Contributions to be paid to the Council towards the provision of waste and 
recycling bins, as well as the enhancement of open space areas locally and the 
Town Centre to be removed from the obligation.  
 
4. 40 No. Affordable housing units (26 No. 1 bed units, and 14 No. 2 bed units) 
shall be affordable rent in perpetuity. 
 
All other requirements as set out under b) associated conditions and informatives 
remain. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 17th July 2019 

 

APPENDIX A 

 

Planning Application 2016/024/FUL 

Demolition of Redditch Trades And Labou
[...]
eceipt of the Viability Advisor's report:- 

 

a) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring that: 
 

Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in respect to off-site open space, and 
equipped play and sport provision in accordance with the Councils adopted SPD. 

 

Contributions are paid to the Borough Council towards the provision of domestic and 
recycling bins for the new development in accordance with the County's Waste Strategy. 

 

Contributions are paid towards Town Centre enhancement in accordance with the Town 
Centre Strategy. 

 

Affordable housing be provided as part of the scheme - 6 affordable units (4 No. 1 bed units 
and 2 No. 2 bed units to be sold with 20% discount). 

 

And 
 

b) Conditions and informatives as summarised in the main report. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 43 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 4th December 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application 
 

18/01515/OUT 
 

Outline application for the demolition of redundant factory and erection of up to 75 
residential units (matter of scale to be considered under application) 
 
Victoria Works, Edward Street, Enfield, Redditch, B97 6HA 
 
Applicant: 

 
Accord Group 

Ward: Central Ward 
  

(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel: 01527 548474 Email: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Members endorse the revised recommendation as detailed below and the 
associated comments under the heading The Amendments. 
 
Background 
Members will recall that at the meeting of the Redditch Borough Council Planning 
Committee on 10th April 2019, they resolved; 
 
That having regard to the development pl
[...]
 the issuing of the planning permission, Accord Housing 
Association (the Developer) acquired the site from the then applicant (Birgan Ltd) and 
now intends to implement a residential scheme subject to securing a full planning consent 
or approval under a ‘reserved matters’ application following the grant of consent in outline 
under application 18/01515/OUT for up to 75 residential units as 100% open market 
housing. 
 
Substantial changes will be made to the tenure of the scheme which will now change 
from Open Market to 100% Affordable Rent. In light of this change, the developer have 
asked for all the commuted sums for items such as open space enhancements, waste 
and recycling provision, highway enhancements and contributions payable to 
Worcestershire County Council to be reduced to zero and have advanced a Viability 
Assessment. 
 
Blackswan Property Ltd on behalf of the Council have considered the viability arguments 
put forward in respect to the intended change in tenure and request for the contributions 
to be reduced to zero. 
 
Under National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG): Sept 2019 it is up to the applicant to 
demonstrate whether particular circumstances justify the need for a viability assessment. 
Such circumstances could include, for example where development is proposed on 
unallocated sites of a wholly different type; where further information on infrastructure or 
site costs is required; where particular types of development are proposed which may 
significantly vary from standard models of development for sale (for example build to rent 
or housing for older people).  
 

Page 46 Agenda Item 8



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 4th December 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

In this situation, the proposed development has changed from an open market scheme to 
fully rented development and as such raises vi
[...]
f open 
space areas locally; the provision of waste and recycling bins; contributions to be 
paid to the County Council towards education infrastructure and localised 
improvements to the cycle network and for personal travel planning to be removed 
from the obligation.  
 
1A. All housing units to be provided as affordable rent in perpetuity. 
 
All other requirements as set out under b) Conditions and informatives as set out 
in the report pack remain 

Page 47 Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th April 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  18/01515/OUT 
 

Outline application for the demolition of redundant factory and erection of up to 75 
residential units (matter of scale to be considered under application) 
 
Victoria Works, Edward Street, Enfield, Redditch, B97 6HA 
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Ian White: Birgan Ltd 

Ward: Central Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel: 01527 548474 Email: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
The application site comprises a substantial vacant manufacturing and office building  
Victoria Works is bounded by Britten Street to the west and Edward Street to the east, 
with a one-way traffic system operating within these roads. 
 
The majority of the 0.44 ha application site comprises a large rectangular, flat-roofed grey 
brick building. 
 
The building provides a gross internal floor area on two levels of 5,977m2 (64,337 sq. ft) 
with the northern end of the site being a small service yard. The site was last occupied by 
Smithers-Oasis Ltd, a manufacturer of floristry products, and has remained vacant since 
2008. 
 
To the north of the site lies Vernier S
[...]
and 33 and therefore have no objection to discharge of these conditions.  
 
I hope the above is useful. Please get back in touch with WRS if you have any further 
enquiries.  
 
 
 

Page 89 Agenda Item 10



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 4th December 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
1. That the proposed changes to the wording of conditions 29 and 30 be 

accepted as non-material amendments. 
 
2. That the details submitted pursuant to conditions: 
 

29.  Flood Mitigation Scheme 
 

32. Site Investigation / Land Contamination 
 

be approved as acceptable in so far as they relate to Phase 1 of the 
development (northern parcel) 
 

Page 90 Agenda Item 10



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 4th December 2019 
 

 
APPEAL OUTCOMES – INFORMATION REPORT  
 

Responsible Portfolio Holder Cllr Dormer  

Responsible Head of Services Ruth Bamford 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 To receive an item of information in relation to the outcomes of recent 

planning appeal decisions.   Officers will answer any related questions 
at the meeting as necessary.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 
 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the item of information 

be noted. 
 
 Report 
 
3. Financial, Legal, Policy and Risk Implications 
 
 There are no financial, legal, policy or risk implications for the Council 

arising from these decisions.   
 
4. Background 
 
 Relevant planning application files and decisions. 
 
5. Consultation 
 
 There has been no consultation other than with relevant Borough 

Council Officers. 
 
6. Author of Report 
 

The author of this report is Helena Plant (Development Management 
Manager) who can be contacted on 01527 881335 (e-mail 
h.plant@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) for more information. 

 
7. Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 - Outcomes of Planning Appeals 

Page 91 Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE                4th December 2019 
 

 
 

                             APPENDIX 1: OUTCOMES OF PLANNING APPEALS 
 
 

 

Reference  Site location Proposal Ward RBC 
Decision 
type 

Type of 
appeal 

Appeal type Appeal 
outcome 

 
 

 

 

18/01086/FUL 
 

Case Officer: 
Steve Edden 

 

129 Feckenham 
Road 
Headless Cross 
Redditch 
Worcestershire 
B97 5AG 
 

Detached dormer 
bungalow 

Headless Cross 
And Oakenshaw 
Ward 

Application 
Refusal 

Appeal 
Against 
Refusal 

Written 
Representation  

Appeal 
Dismissed 
07/08/2019 

 
 

 

 

18/01508/FUL 
 

Case Officer: 
Steve Edden 

 

427 Evesham 
Road 
Redditch 
Worcestershire 
B97 5JA 
 

Erection of 2 No. three 
bedroomed semi detached 
dwellings with access 
directly from Evesham 
Road 

Crabbs Cross 
Ward 

Application 
Refusal 

Appeal 
Against 
Refusal 

Written 
Representation  

Appeal 
Dismissed 
07/08/2019 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

19/00081/FUL 
 

Case Officer: 

3 High Street 
Feckenham 
Redditch 
Worcestershire 

Single storey rear 
extension with cat slide 
roof 

Astwood Bank 
And Feckenham 
Ward 

Household
er  Refusal 

Appeal 
Against 
Refusal 

Fast Track 
Appeal  

Appeal Allowed 
06/08/2019 

P
age 93

A
genda Item

 11



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 
 

 

Steve Edden 

 

B96 6HN 
 

19/00197/FUL 
 

Case Officer: 
Tara Ussher 

 

2 Meadowhill 
Road 
Redditch 
Worcestershire 
B98 8HN 
 

Proposed first floor rear 
extension and loft 
conversion with rear hip to 
gable extension 

Abbey Ward Household
er  Refusal 

Appeal 
Against 
Refusal 

Fast Track 
Appeal  

Appeal 
Dismissed 
14/08/2019 

 

P
age 94

A
genda Item

 11


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Application 19/00815/OUT Land adjacent to 34 Badger Close South Moons Moat Redditch B98 0JE - Mr Pete Liddington on behalf of Redditch Borough Council
	6 Application 19/01084/FUL - 10 Sandygate Close Webheath Redditch B97 5RY - Mr Gerald Lawles
	7 Application 2016/024/FUL - Redditch Trades and Labour Club 38 - 40 Bromsgrove Road Redditch B97 4RJ - Cafe Quote
	2016-024 trades and labour committee report appendix A
	Update Report 17th-Jul-2019 appendix B

	8 Application 18/01515/OUT Victoria Works Edward Street Redditch B97 6HA - Mr I White
	Victoria Work APPENDIX A

	9 Consultation on a Planning Application 17/00469/OUT (Bromsgrove District Council matter) - Land at Barn House Farm - Foxlydiate Ltd
	Barn House Farm Appendix 1

	10 Application ref 18/01626/S73 Redditch Eastern Gateway : Discharge of Conditions
	11 Appeal Outcomes Report - July 2019 to November 2019
	July 2019 - Nov 2019






Minutes of the meeting


Planning
Committee

Wednesday, 4 December 2019

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor Salman Akbar (Chair), Councillor Gemma Monaco (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Joe Baker, Brandon Clayton, Andrew Fry, 
Anthony Lovell, Nyear Nazir, Craig Warhurst and Jennifer Wheeler

Also Present:

Officers:

Helena Plant, Steve Edden, Amar Hussain, Simon Jones and Sharron 
Williams

Democratic Services Officer:

Sarah Sellers

54. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bill Hartnett 
and Gareth Prosser.  Councillor Joe Baker attended as substitute 
for Councillor Hartnett, and Councillor Craig Warhurst attended as 
substitute for Councillor Gareth Prosser.

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In relation to agenda item 5 Councillor Craig Warhurst declared an 
Other Disclosable Interest in that he was the portfolio holder with 
responsibility for housing and that the application was being made 
by Redditch Borough Council.  Councillor Warhurst left the room 
during consideration of this application and took no part in the 
debate or vote.

In relation to agenda items 7 and 8 Councillor Craig Warhurst 
declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that he was a member of 
the board for Redditch Co-operative Homes (a division of Accord 
Housing Association). Councillor Warhurst left the room during 
consideration of these items and took no part in the debate or vote.



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 4 December 2019

In relation to agenda item 10 Councillor Anthony Lovell declared an 
Other Disclosable Interest in that he had previously expressed 
views regarding the scheme. Councillor Lovell left the room during 
consideration of this item took no part in the debate or vote for 
agenda item 10.

56. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

RESOLVED that 

The Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 13th November 
2019 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

57. UPDATE REPORTS 

The Update Report was noted.

58. APPLICATION 19/00815/OUT LAND ADJACENT TO 34 BADGER 
CLOSE SOUTH MOONS MOAT REDDITCH B98 0JE - MR PETE 
LIDDINGTON ON BEHALF OF REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Outline application for the construction of one 3 bedroomed 
dwelling

Officers presented the report and explained the application which 
was for the construction of one three bedroomed dwelling on a plot 
of Council owned land located at the end of a cul-de sac adjacent to 
34 Badger Close.

There were no public speakers.

RESOLVED that

having regard to the development plan and to all other material
considerations, planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out on pages 14 to 16 of the main agenda. 

[In relation to this agenda item Councillor Craig Warhurst declared 
an Other Disclosable Interest in that he was the portfolio holder with 
responsibility for housing and that the application was being made 
by Redditch Borough Council.  Councillor Warhurst left the meeting 
and took no part in the debate or vote.]



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 4 December 2019

59. APPLICATION 19/01084/FUL - 10 SANDYGATE CLOSE 
WEBHEATH REDDITCH B97 5RY - MR GERALD LAWLES 

Proposed two bedroom dwelling and associated landscaping and 
services

Officers presented the report and outlined the application for the 
construction of a two storey two bedroomed dwelling which would 
be attached to the side of number 10 Sandygate Close to create a 
terrace of four dwellings.  Officers described the proposed dwelling 
with reference to design, appearance and amenity.

No neighbour objections had been received and the only statutory 
consultee to raise an objection had been the Highways Authority.  
This was on the basis that the plans did not provide any off street 
parking.  Officers explained that due to the position of the proposed 
dwelling at the end of three existing terraced properties, there was 
no ability for parking spaces to be included and that there were no 
parking spaces currently for the three existing dwellings.

Members were advised that there were good links to public 
transport in close vicinity to the application site.   In addition, there 
were several areas of unallocated parking spaces on Sandygate 
Close providing approximately 21 parking spaces; it was estimated 
that of the 40 properties on Sandygate Close that 30 of them had 
their own off street parking.

Officers believed that there was capacity for off street parking at 
Sandygate Close notwithstanding the objection from the Highways 
Authority. On balance, Officers considered that the proposal would 
not result in significant highway safety concerns.

There were no public speakers.

RESOLVED that

having regard to the development plan and to all other material
considerations, planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out on pages 20 to 21 of the 
main agenda. 

60. APPLICATION 2016/024/FUL - REDDITCH TRADES AND 
LABOUR CLUB 38 - 40 BROMSGROVE ROAD REDDITCH B97 
4RJ - CAFE QUOTE 

Demolition of Redditch Trades and Labour Club and erection of 40 
units, 26 No.1 bedroom flats and 14 No 2 bedroom flats



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 4 December 2019

Officers reminded Members that planning permission for the 
scheme had been granted on 17th July 2019 subject to a section 
106 agreement to secure the contributions as set out on page 23 of 
the agenda.

Members were being requested to approve changes to the section 
106 agreement to reflect a change of tenure for the scheme.  The 
original proposal would have resulted in the construction of 34 
market units and 6 affordable housing units.  A housing association 
(Accord Housing) would now be acting as the developer to build out 
the scheme and had requested a change in tenure to 100% 
affordable rent and for the contributions to be reduced to zero.

A viability assessment had been submitted by the developer and 
assessed by the Council’s appointed expert advisor.  The Council 
had been advised to accept the arguments raised by the developer 
as to proof of non-viability.

The recommendation therefore was for the section 106 agreement 
to be amended to remove the references to the contributions and to 
require the developer to provide 40 affordable rent units in 
perpetuity.

During the debate Members referred to the loss of contributions to 
the Council, including the £5k which would have gone towards the 
provision of domestic and recycling bins.  However, it was noted 
that this needed to be balanced against advantages from the supply 
of 40 affordable rented units located in the town centre.

RESOLVED that

The Section 106 agreement for Application 2016/024 be varied 
as follows:-

1. To delete the wording at criteria 1 to 3 regarding 
contributions to be paid to the Council towards 
provision of waste and recycling bins and the 
enhancement of open space areas locally and the Town 
Centre.

2. To amend the wording at criteria 4 to read:- “ 40 No. 
Affordable housing units (26 No.1 bed units and 14 No. 2 
bed units) to be affordable rent in perpetuity”.

[In relation to this agenda item Councillor Craig Warhurst declared 
an Other Disclosable Interest in that he was a member of the board 
for Redditch Co-operative Homes (a division of Accord Housing 
Association). Councillor Warhurst left the room during consideration 
of this item and took no part in the debate or vote.]



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 4 December 2019

61. APPLICATION 18/01515/OUT VICTORIA WORKS EDWARD 
STREET REDDITCH B97 6HA - MR I WHITE 

Outline application for the demolition of redundant factory and 
erection of up to 75 residential units (matter of scale to be 
considered under application)

Officers explained that planning permission for the scheme had 
been granted on 10th April 2019 subject to a section 106 agreement 
to secure the contributions as set out on page 45 on the agenda.

Members were being requested to approve changes to the section 
106 agreement to reflect a change of tenure for the scheme.  The 
original proposal would have resulted in the construction of 75 
residential units as 100% open market housing. However, since the 
permission had been granted Accord Housing Association (the 
developer) had acquired the site from the original applicant (Birgan 
Ltd) and was proposing to change the tenure to 100% affordable 
rent.

In light of this change Accord Housing were requesting that all the 
commuted sums contained in the original section 106 agreement be 
reduced to zero, and in support of this they had submitted a Viability 
Assessment.  That assessment had been considered by the 
Council’s appointed expert who had advised that the Council accept 
the arguments raised by the developer as to non-viability.

It was noted that had the scheme been 100% affordable rent from 
the outset Worcestershire County Council would not have sought a 
contribution towards education.

During the debate Members noted that the circumstances were very 
similar to the previous matter they had discussed and referred to 
the loss of contributions to the Borough Council including circa 7k 
which would have gone towards the provision of domestic and 
recycling bins.  However, it was noted that the viability arguments 
had to be given weight in the circumstances and that the revised 
scheme would result in the delivery of 75 units for affordable rent.

RESOLVED that

The Section 106 agreement for Application 18/0151/OUT be 
varied as follows:-



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 4 December 2019

1. To delete the wording at criteria 1 to 4 regarding 
contributions to be paid to Redditch Borough Council 
towards the enhancement of open space areas locally 
and the provision of waste and recycling bins, and 
contributions to be paid to Worcestershire County 
Council towards education infrastructure, localised 
improvements to the cycle network and for personal 
travel planning.

2. To insert a new criteria 1A to read as follows:- “All 
housing units to be provided as affordable rent in 
perpetuity”.

[In relation to this agenda item Councillor Craig Warhurst declared 
an Other Disclosable Interest in that he was a member of the board 
for Redditch Co-operative Homes (a division of Accord Housing 
Association). Councillor Warhurst left the room during consideration 
of this item and took no part in the debate or vote.]

62. CONSULTATION ON A PLANNING APPLICATION 17/00469/OUT 
(BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL MATTER) - LAND AT 
BARN HOUSE FARM - FOXLYDIATE LTD 

Members were advised that this matter had been withdrawn from 
the agenda to enable your officers more time to consider affordable 
housing and the wider implication of the scheme in terms of 
construction and access by all modes.

63. APPLICATION REF 18/01626/S73 REDDITCH EASTERN 
GATEWAY : DISCHARGE OF CONDITIONS 

Application for s96a for a non-material amendment to conditions 29 
and 30 of 18/01626/S73

Details pursuant to conditions 29 and 32 of 18/01626/S73

Members were reminded that at the meeting of the Planning 
Committee on 18th March 2019 they had requested that the details 
of 9 of the conditions be reported back to them for approval.

Officers were now in a position to report back on conditions 29 and 
32.  In addition Members were being asked to approve an 
application under section 96a for amendments to be made to the 
wording of conditions 29 and 30.  Officers advised that although in 
the committee report the amendments were referred to as a “minor 
material amendments”, they were in fact defined as “non-material 
amendments”, being clarification of the wording of paragraphs 29 
and 30 to reflect the phased approach to the scheme.



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 4 December 2019

With regard to conditions 29 and 32 Members were referred to the 
details set out in the report.  It was noted that there were no 
objections from the statutory consultees.

RESOLVED that

1. The proposed changes to the wording of conditions 29 
and 30 as set out on pages 84 and 85 of the agenda be 
accepted as non-material amendments.

2. The details submitted pursuant to conditions:

29. Flood Mitigation Scheme

32. Site investigation / Land Contamination

Be approved as acceptable in so far as they relate to 
Phase 1 of the development (northern parcel).

[In relation to this agenda item Councillor Anthony Lovell declared 
an Other Disclosable Interest in that he had previously expressed 
views regarding the scheme. Councillor Lovell left the room during 
consideration of this item and took no part in the debate or vote.]

64. APPEAL OUTCOMES REPORT - JULY 2019 TO NOVEMBER 
2019 

Members considered the contents of the report on Appeal 
outcomes and the data set out in the Appendix on page 93.

RESOLVED that

the contents of the report be noted.

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 8.00 pm


